## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of security interest recorded at Reel 009942, Frame 0122

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Comerica Bank (as successor-by-merger to Comerica Bank-California, successor-by-merger to Imperial Bank)	05/17/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ramco Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	420 Roske Drive
City:	Elkhart
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46516

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4819136
Patent Number:	5318266
Patent Number:	5325275
Patent Number:	D302546
Patent Number:	D321266
Patent Number:	D358674
Patent Number:	D382659
Patent Number:	D385638
Patent Number:	D386805
Patent Number:	D393729
Application Number:	29093645
Application Number:	29094027
Application Number:	29094026

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 017746 FRAME: 0447

500113248

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-6371

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36412-7 RMP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Renee M. Prescan

Total Attachments: 3

source=Comerica IP release for Ramco#page1.tif source=Comerica IP release for Ramco#page2.tif source=Comerica IP release for Ramco#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017746 FRAME: 0448

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of the 17th day of May 2006 by and between Comerica Bank (as successor-by-Merger to Comerica Bank-California, successor by Merger to Imperial Bank formerly organized under the laws of California), with its principal office at Comerica Tower at Detroit Center, 500 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48226 ("Grantee") and Ramco Industries, Inc., an Indiana Corporation, with its principal office at 420 Roske Drive, Elkhart, IN 46516 ("Grantor")

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated April 30, 1999 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Patents", including, without limitation, the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated April 30, 1999 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on May 11, 1999, at Reel 009942, Frame 0122; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against Patents.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patents; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent or patent application owned by Grantor, other than those of the foregoing applications set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without

1

PATENT REEL: 017746 FRAME: 0449 limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Comerica Bank, Successor by Merger to Comerica Bank-California, Successor by Merger to

Imperial Bank

Paula Howell

Senior Vice President - Western Market

75 E. Trimble Road San Jose, CA 95131

# SCHEDULE A

Active Patent No.	Inventor	Active Title	Active Issue Date
4,819,136		Running Board Light Assembly	04/04/89
5,318,266	Hui-Long Liu	Drink Holder	06/07/94
5,325,275	Hui-Long Liu	Angle Adjustable Car Reading Lamp	06/28/94
D 302,546	Ted J. Ellis, Jr.	Switch Panel	08/01/89
D 321,266	Mark P. Koontz	Recessed Adjustable Reading Light for Vehicle	10/29/91
D 358,674	J. Edward Ramsey	Interior Vehicle Light	05/23/95
D 382,659	John Kaloustian	Vehicle Lamp	08/19/97
D 385,638	Mark E. Bonnette, Rodger W. Eich, Andrew C. Bartlett	Pedestal Light	10/28/97
D386,805	Mark E. Bonnette, Rodger W. Eich, Andrew C. Bartlett	Recessed Swivel Light	11/25/97
D 393,729	Troy A. Tuttle	Vehicle Lamp	08/21/98

Pending Application Serial No.	Inventor	Pending <u>Application</u> <u>Title</u>	Pending Application <u>Filing Date</u>
29/093,645		Light Fixture	09/15/98
29/094,027		Vehicle Lamp	09/24/98
29/094,026		Recessed Pivoting Light	09/24/98

PATENT REEL: 017746 FRAME: 0451

RECORDED: 06/09/2006